

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 21-1125

JUAN CARLOS MONTOYA, on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated; MAURICE SMITH; JEAN PAUL BRICAULT, JR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CRST EXPEDITED, INC.; CRST INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 21-1482

JUAN CARLOS MONTOYA, on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated; MAURICE SMITH, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated;
JEAN PAUL BRICAULT, JR., on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated; JOSE TORRES ROSADO, on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated; AUSTIN CODDINGTON, on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated; KEVIN HAMILTON, on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated; LARRY WIMBISH, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated;
RINEL TERTILUS, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CRST EXPEDITED, INC.; CRST INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES, SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

COUNSEL LISTED ON NEXT PAGE

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

HEATHER MARIA JOHNSON
Senior Attorney

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave. NW
Suite N-2716

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5518
johnson.heather.m@dol.gov

Counsel for the Secretary of Labor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
SLEEPER BERTH TIME IN EXCESS OF 8 HOURS PER DAY IS COMPENSABLE.	5
A. “Hours Worked” Principles Under the FLSA	5
B. Applying Hours Worked Principles, Sleeper Berth Time in Excess of 8 Hours Per Day Is Compensable Under the FLSA.....	10
C. Requiring Compensation for Sleeper Berth Time in Excess of 8 Hours Per Day Is Consistent with WHD’s Longstanding Prior Interpretation.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14-15
<i>Birdwell v. City of Gadsen, Ala.</i> , 970 F.2d 802 (11th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Blodgett v. FAF, Inc.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 320 (E.D. Tenn. 2020)	19
<i>Bright v. Hous. Nw. Med. Ctr. Survivor, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Browne v. P.A.M. Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 5:16-CV-5366, 2018 WL 5118449 (W.D. Ark. Oct. 19, 2018).....	12, 18
<i>Browne v. P.A.M. Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 5:16-CV-5366, 2020 WL 412126 (W.D. Ark. Jan. 24, 2020)	23
<i>Dean v. Akal Sec., Inc.</i> , 3 F.4th 141 (5th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Gelber v. Akal Sec., Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1279 (11th Cir. 2021).....	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Haworth v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	12, 22
<i>HHMT, Inc.</i> , No. 2006-SCA-27, 2010 WL 3894596 (OALJ Aug. 4, 2010).....	21

Cases—continued:

Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk,
574 U.S. 27 (2014) 15-16

Jay v. Boyd,
351 U.S. 345 (1956)18

Joy Don, Inc.,
No. SCA-673-684 (OALJ Dec. 28, 1978).....21

Julian v. Swift Transp. Co.,
360 F. Supp. 3d 932 (D. Ariz. 2018)..... 12, 17-18

Julian v. Swift Transp. Co.,
No. CV-16-00576, 2019 WL 10948736 (D. Ariz. Dec. 10, 2019)22

Kennedy v. LTI Trucking Servs., Inc.,
No. 4:18CV230, 2019 WL 4394539 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 13, 2019)19

McCuin v. Sec’y of HHS,
817 F.2d 161 (1st Cir. 1987)18

Nance v. May Trucking Co.,
No. 3:12-cv-01655, 2014 WL 199136 (D. Or. Jan. 15, 2014)..... 18-19

Nance v. May Trucking Co.,
685 F. App’x 602 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 18-19

Owens v. Loc. No. 169, Ass’n of W. Pulp & Paper Workers,
971 F.2d 347 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 14-15

Petrone v. Werner Enters., Inc.,
Nos. 8:11CV301, 8:12CV307, 2017 WL 510884
(D. Neb. Feb. 2, 2017)..... 12-13, 19

Cases—continued:

Rousseau v. Teledyne Movable Offshore, Inc.,
805 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 16-17

Sanders v. W. Express, Inc.,
No. 1:20-CW-03137, 2021 WL 2772801 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 11, 2021) 22-23

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 6, 7, 10, 11, 13

Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. v. Muscoda Loc. No. 123,
321 U.S. 590 (1944) 5-6

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. 201 1
29 U.S.C. 204 1
29 U.S.C. 206 1, 3, 5
29 U.S.C. 207(a)..... 1
29 U.S.C. 211(a)..... 1
29 U.S.C. 213(b)(1)..... 1
29 U.S.C. 216(c)..... 1
29 U.S.C. 217 1

Portal-to-Portal Act,
29 U.S.C. 254(a)..... 15

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 776.5 3

29 C.F.R. Part 785..... 7, 18, 21, 24
29 C.F.R. 785.12-.16 9
29 C.F.R. 785.15..... 1, 4, 7, 8, 10, 18, 19

Code of Federal Regulations—continued:

29 C.F.R. 785.16 1, 4, 7, 8, 18, 19
29 C.F.R. 785.16(b)..... 7-8
29 C.F.R. 785.19.....16
29 C.F.R. 785.19(b).....16
29 C.F.R. 785.20.....8
29 C.F.R. 785.21..... 1, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
29 C.F.R. 785.22..... 1, 4, 5, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25
29 C.F.R.785.22(a)17
29 C.F.R. 785.23.....16
29 C.F.R. 785.35-.418
29 C.F.R. 785.41..... 1, 4, 5, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25

29 C.F.R. 785.3(e)(2) (1955)24

49 C.F.R. Part 395.....8
 49 C.F.R. 395.3(a).....2

Other Authorities:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....1

U.S. Dep’t of Lab., WHD, Field Operations Handbook (“FOH”)9
 FOH 31b02 16-17
 FOH 31b099
 FOH 31b09(a)9
 FOH 31b09(c)(1) 9-10
 FOH Insert No. 483 (Mar. 23, 1961)20
 FOH (1942 ed., rev. 1943) 24, 25
 FOH (1948 ed. rev. 1949) 24, 25

Other Authorities—continued:

U.S. Dep’t of Lab., WHD, Opinion Letters

FLSA-289 (Jul. 18, 1951).....	25-26
FLSA-213 (Jan. 6, 1964).....	20, 22, 23, 25
FLSA-214 (Feb. 17, 1964).....	20, 22, 23, 25
FLSA-235 (Nov. 18, 1966).....	20, 22, 23
SCA-117 (Apr. 26, 1978).....	20-21, 22, 23
SCA-118 (June 22, 1979).....	20-21, 22, 23
FLSA2019-10 (Jul. 22, 2019).....	4, 21-22, 23
Opinion Letter Search/Withdrawal of FLSA2019-10.....	23

U.S. Dep’t of Lab., WHD, Press Release R-1933 (Feb. 15, 1943)24

U.S. Dep’t of Transp., FMCSA,

Guidance Q&A, Question 1.....	12
Hours of Serv. of Drivers; Driver Rest & Sleep for Safe Operations, 65 Fed. Reg. 25540 (May 2, 2000).....	11-12
